On this, the 14th day of October 2024, the Commissioners' Court of Galveston County, Texas convened in a regularly scheduled meeting with the following members thereof present:

Mark A. Henry, County Judge; Darrell A. Apffel, Commissioner, Precinct No. 1; Joe Giusti, Commissioner, Precinct No. 2; Stephen D. Holmes, Commissioner, Precinct No. 3; Robin Armstrong, MD, Commissioner, Precinct No. 4; and Dwight D. Sullivan County Clerk

when the following proceedings, among others, were had, to wit:

An Order designating that all monies that otherwise would be deposited in an Officers' Salary Fund be deposited in Galveston County's General Fund.

Whereas, V.T.C.A., Local Government Code §154.007 provides the Commissioners' Court may, at its first regular meeting in the first month of each fiscal year, direct, by order entered in its minutes, that all money that otherwise would be deposited in an Officers' Salary Fund created under Local Government Code, Chapter 154 may be deposited in the General Fund of the County. The Commissioners' Court desires to pass this Order.

Now, Therefore, Be It Ordered as follows:

- 1) That pursuant to the authority given it by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code §154.007 the Commissioners' Court of Galveston County directs that for this fiscal year all money that otherwise would be placed in the Officers' Salary Fund be deposited in the General Fund.
- 2) That this Order be recorded in the minutes of the Commissioners' Court.
- 3) That a copy of this Order be furnished by the County Clerk to the County Auditor and the County Budget Officer.

Upon Motion Duly Made and Seconded, the above **Order** was unanimously passed on this the 14th day of October 2024.

County of Galveston, Texas

Mark A. Henry County Judge

Dwight D. Sullivan County Clerk

Brandy Charman Deputy

Depts\commct\resolut\Officers Salary Fund Annual Resolution 2024